## **RESOLUTION NO. 210-20**

A RESOLUTION COMMENDING ROBERT PAINTER FOR HIS DEDICATED YEARS OF SERVICE AS FIRE CHIEF FOR THE CITY OF MEDINA.

**WHEREAS:** *Robert Painter* has been employed by the City of Medina for over 13 years as Fire Chief for City of Medina; and

**WHEREAS:** Medina City Council and the Mayor wish to express their gratitude and appreciation to *Chief Painter* for his dedicated years of public service to the City of Medina and the community; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEDINA, OHIO:

- **SEC. 1:** That Medina City Council and the Mayor hereby commend *Robert Painter* for his 13 years of dedicated public service as Fire Chief for the City of Medina.
- SEC. 2: That Medina City Council and the Mayor hereby extend their sincere thanks and appreciation to *Robert Painter* for his commitment to the City and the community, and wishes him good health, success and prosperity in his retirement.
- SEC. 3 That a signed copy of this Resolution shall be presented to *Robert Painter* in recognition of his dedicated service.
- SEC. 4: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect at the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED: December 14, 2020 SIGNED: John M. Coyne, III President of Council

ATTEST: Kathy Patton APPROVED: December 15, 2020
Clerk of Council

SIGNED: <u>Dennis Hanwell</u> Mayor